# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 15

RESOLVES, 1951

#### Chapter 13

RESOLVE, in Favor of Sylvia B. Holden, of Moose River.

Sylvia B. Holden; retirement benefit granted. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, granted to Sylvia B. Holden, of Moose River, a retirement benefit of \$64.57 per month during her lifetime, to be paid from the funds of the Maine state retirement system. Said monthly retirement benefits shall be retroactive to September 8, 1949. The retirement benefit, or any part thereof, shall not be payable until the sum of \$982.19, contributed to the Maine Retirement System and refunded to the said Sylvia B. Holden shall be repaid to the state.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in DeMeyers Brook, in the County of Hancock.

Fishing in DeMeyers brook, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing DeMeyers brook in the town of Eastbrook, in the county of Hancock, to all fishing.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 15

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Lincoln Plantation, County of Oxford.

Fishing in Lincoln plantation, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing the tributaries to Magalloway river from Aziscohos dam to the New Hampshire line, namely; Meadow brook, Bennett brook, Town Hall brook and Clark brook in Lincoln plantation, county of Oxford.